Preferred stock dividends – undeclared   (14,528)   51  (14,477)

Preferred stock redemption   96   96

Preferred stock accretion adjustments   677   677
FFO available to common stockholders and common

unitholders  $ 4,400   $ 51 $ 4,451

Impact on Ratio of Earnings to Combined Fixed Charges and Preferred Stock Dividends

Eliminating the cumulative dividend rights would improve the Ratio of Earnings to Combined Fixed
Charges and Preferred Stock Dividends.

The Ratio of Earnings to Combined Fixed Charges and Preferred Stock Dividends is calculated by
dividing earnings equaling net income (loss) adjusted for noncontrolling interest, and fixed charges equaling
interest expense, and amortization of deferred loan costs related to mortgage indebtedness by the sum of fixed
charges and amounts attributable to preferred stockholders.

The following tables for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and the year ended December 31, 2020, show
a Ratio of Earnings to Combined Fixed Charges and Preferred Stock Dividends of 0.340 and 0.549, respectively.

13

Table of Contents

Earnings (in thousands)

Six Months
Ended June 30,

2021

Removal of
Cumulative
Nature of
Series A

Dividends

Proforma
Six Months

Ended June 30,
2021

Net Loss  $ (7,101)  $   $ (7,101)

Add: Fixed Charges   14,176   14,176

Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interests   (15)   (15)

Total Earnings  $ 7,060   $ —   $ 7,060

Fixed charges (in thousands):

Interest expense  $ 9,860   $   $ 9,860
Amortization of deferred loan costs related to mortgage

indebtedness   4,316   4,316

Total fixed charges  $ 14,176   $ —   $ 14,176

Preferred dividends   6,592   (25)   6,567
Total combined fixed charges and preferred stock

dividends  $ 20,768   $ 20,743
Ratio of earnings to combined fixed charges and

preferred stock dividends   0.340​(A)   0.340​(B)

____________

( A )   The computation of our ratios of earnings to combined fixed charges and preferred stock dividends indicates that
earnings were inadequate to cover combined fixed charges and preferred stock dividends by approximately
$13.71 million for the six months ended June 30, 2021.

( B )   The computation of our ratios of earnings to combined fixed charges and preferred stock dividends indicates that
earnings were inadequate to cover combined fixed charges and preferred stock dividends by approximately
$13.68 million for the six months ended June 30, 2021, on a proforma basis.

Earnings (in thousands)

Year Ended
December, 31

2020

Removal of
Cumulative
Nature of
Series A

Dividends

Proforma
Year Ended

December, 31
2020

Net Income  $ 287   $   $ 287

Add: Fixed Charges   17,092   17,092

Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interests   (42)   (42)

[…]

Preferred stock dividends – undeclared   (14,528)   4,220  (10,308)

Preferred stock redemption   96   96

Preferred stock accretion adjustments   677   677
FFO available to common stockholders and common

unitholders  $ 4,400   $ 4,220 $ 8,620

Impact on Ratio of Earnings to Combined Fixed Charges and Preferred Stock Dividends

Eliminating the cumulative dividend rights would improve the Ratio of Earnings to Combined Fixed
Charges and Preferred Stock Dividends.

The Ratio of Earnings to Combined Fixed Charges and Preferred Stock Dividends is calculated by
dividing earnings equaling net income (loss) adjusted for noncontrolling interest, and fixed charges equaling
interest expense, and amortization of deferred loan costs related to mortgage indebtedness by the sum of fixed
charges and amounts attributable to preferred stockholders.

The following tables for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and the year ended December 31, 2020, show
a Ratio of Earnings to Combined Fixed Charges and Preferred Stock Dividends of 0.378 and 0.633, respectively.

18

Table of Contents

Earnings (in thousands)

Six Months
Ended June 30,

2021

Removal of
Cumulative
Nature of
Series B

Dividends

Proforma
Six Months

Ended June 30,
2021

Net Loss  $ (7,101)  $   $ (7,101)

Add: Fixed Charges   14,176   14,176

Less: Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests   (15)   (15)

Total Earnings  $ 7,060   $ —   $ 7,060

Fixed charges (in thousands):

Interest expense  $ 9,860   $   $ 9,860
Amortization of deferred loan costs related to mortgage

indebtedness   4,316   4,316

Total fixed charges  $ 14,176   $ —   $ 14,176

Preferred dividends   6,592   (2,110)   4,482
Total combined fixed charges and preferred stock

dividends  $ 20,768   $ 18,658
Ratio of earnings to combined fixed charges and

preferred stock dividends   0.340(A)   0.378(B)

____________

( A )   The computation of our ratios of earnings to combined fixed charges and preferred stock dividends indicates that
earnings were inadequate to cover combined fixed charges and preferred stock dividends by approximately
$13.71 million for the six months ended June 30, 2021.

( B )   The computation of our ratios of earnings to combined fixed charges and preferred stock dividends indicates that
earnings were inadequate to cover combined fixed charges and preferred stock dividends by approximately
$11.60 million for the six months ended June 30, 2021, on a proforma basis.

Earnings (in thousands)

Year Ended
December, 31

2020

Removal of
Cumulative of

Nature Series B
Dividends

Proforma
Year Ended

December, 31
2020

Net Income  $ 287   $   $ 287
Add: Fixed Charges   17,092   17,092
Less: Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests   (42)   (42)